

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.618 OF 2016

Shri Ajit Deshmukh and ors.	...	...Applicants
v/s.		
The State of Maharashtra & anr.		...Respondents

...

Mr.Shekhar Jagtap for the Applicants.  
Mrs.M.H.Mhatre, APP for State.

...  
**CORAM : A.S.OKA &**  
**A.A. SAYED, JJ.**  
**DATED : 9 JUNE 2016**

**P.C.:**

(Not on Board. Taken on Board)

Heard learned Counsel appearing for the Applicants and the learned APP for the State.

2. Place the Application on 20 June 2016 which is the scheduled date. The first Applicant is the Regional Officer of the Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation, the second Applicant is the Tahsildar, the third Applicant is a Village Talathi and the fourth Applicant is a retired Government servant. He retired as a Circle Officer.

3. The allegations in the complaint on the basis of which the order was passed under section 156(3) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973

are based on certain mutation entries made in accordance with the provisions of the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966.

4. Though the investigation shall proceed, charge-sheet shall not be filed against the Applicants without prior permission of the Court. If police desire to arrest the Applicants, before doing so, they shall serve 72 hours' advance notice (excluding Court holidays) in writing to enable the Applicants to avail of statutory remedies. Advocate for the Applicants to serve private notice to the second Respondent.

**(A.A. SAYED, J.)**

**(A.S.OKA, J.)**